
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRI8UNAl
ALLJliiA8AD 8 ENCH, AtitllH A8AD.

O.A.No. 671/1998

Allanabad this the 24th day of May 2002

Hon'ble Mrs. Meera Chhibber, Member (J)

B.P.Singh son of Shri Bha-rat Singh
aged about 39 years RIo 8-5, Door
Darshan T.V. Colony, Badaun Road
Lal Phatak, Bareilly, Presently
is wOrking as a A.E. (Shift Duty)
in Door Darshan Statior Bareilly
Badaun Road, Lal Phatak, Bareilly(U.P).

(By Advocate: Shri R.C. Pathak)

••• Appli cant

Versus

1. Union of India through the
Seer e tary I nf orm ati on and
Broad Casting, Ministry of
Brc adcasting Governm en t of
Indi a, New De!hi.

.,

2. The Director General,
Directorate General's
Door Darshan, Martli 80u se
New Delhi.

3. The Station Director,
Door Darshan, Badaun RoadtLal Phatak, Bareilly (U. p)

4. The Station Engineer,
Door Dars~~r, Badaun Road
Lal Phatak, Bareilly (U.P~

5. The Senior Administrative Officer,
Door Darshan, Badaun Road
Lal Phatak, Bareilly (U.P~. ••••• Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri I.Sthalekar)

J U D G MEN T

Hon'ble Mrs. Meera Chhibber, ~ember(J)

By thi s OA the a ppli c ant has sought folIo wi ng relief (s) :
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(i) Issue a suitable order or direction by uay of

Mandamus commanding the respondent no.3 i.e.
the Station Director Door Darshan Kendr& B&d&um
Road Lal Phatak, Barailly to stop recovery of
Penal Rent Rs. 78482/- for Quarter no.C-14 TV
Colony Door Darshan Kendra Baudaun Ro&d TV Colony
Barei lly decl sriag the appli cant unau thori sed
ocCupant silce 17.10.95 to 29.1.98 (27 months and
14 days) as th e same is required to be deducted in
the 23 instalment of Rs. 2963/- PMRs. 126/- PM
as Licencee fee Rs. 2657/- PM. The aforesaid
order is illegal, unlawful and bad in law and
liable to be quashed and set aside. The aforesaid
order dated 28.5.98 ism arked as Annexure A-1
encloSed with the petition.

(ii)Issue suitable order or direction by way of
MandamUscommanding the respondents specially
respondent no.3 not to discriminate in declaring
unauthorised occupants of Govt. Accommodation in
similar circumstances as the respondent no.5
was not declared unauthorised occupants but thl
appli cant \Jas dac lared unau thori sed occup en ts of
Govt. Accanmodati on and no penal rent recovery
\Jas ordered by th e res pondent no.3 for respondent
no.5 as such it is violation of Article 14 of
Indian Constitution. Therefore, the aforesaid
order dated 28.5.98 marked as Annexure A-1 liable
to be qu ashed art:! set aside.

.'
.~

(iii)Issued suitable order or direction to the
respondent no.3 by \Jay of Mandamus commanding the
respondent no.3 not to give eff ect of order dated
28.5.98 as order for recovery of Penal Rent
RS.28571.-PM in 23 instalment for the fEriod of
17.10.95 to 29.1~98 i.e. for 27 month 14 days from
the pay of applicant for the month of June 98 being
the aforesaid order illegal and unl"ful.

(iv)Issue suitable order or direction to the
respondent nO.3 by \Jay of Mandamus commanding th e
respondent no.3 not to harass and humuliate the
applicant and hi s f ami ly members by usi ng au thori ty
and pO\Jer beyond his jurisdiction. As the

respondent no.3 L of allotment to lower shift



dUty staff for' allotment of high e1"quater or
1"e\tised scale, IJho were alreadY in poss'ession of
Govt. QUarter by ordering to the applicant to
vacate Quarter No.C-14 for allotment of the same.
QUarter to the lower shift duty staff or revised
scale authoritiee though the applicant is being a
shift dt:lty staff was correctly ordered of allotment
of Quarter no. C-14 TV Colony Door Darshan Kendra
8adaun Road Lal Phatak 8areilly (U.p).

(v) Issue suitable order or direction, the Hontble
Tri buna I as deem fi t necesaar y and PI' 0 f:S l' in the
circum stances of tbe case.

(vi)To award the cost of.the application to the
applicant.

2. The applicant's grievance in thi s. case is that aven

though he ",as ",~rking as Assistant Engineer with Ooordaashan
';';

in shift duty which is apparent fl"'ompage 15 of rejoinder

wherein applicant was ShOLOto be working in shift duty yet

he h as been declared as unauthorised occupant in duty shift

9c-0 ~ and a penal rent has been charged against him from the

period from 17.10.95 to 29.1.98 amounting to Rs, 78482/-.

He has re lied on page 50 IJherei n the 1"espondents have

themselves admitted that Assistant Engineers are working in

shifts and the matter was alreadY taken up with the

authorities that Assistant Engineers should be declared as

shift du·ty staff so that theY may be allotted the shift duty

qUarters and finally the respondents have vide their order

dated 21.5.2001 have clarified that with the approval of

Prasar 8harati Board it has been decided to declare Assistant

Engineers working in AIR and Doordarshan as shift duty staff

for purpose of allotment of 1"esidential staff quarters in8_
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terms of AIR (Allotment of Residential Quwters) Rules

1983 amended in 1987, thus he has stated that since the

matter uae alreadY pending ",ith the authorities there ",as

no justification to cha,rge the penal rent from applicant

sp s::ially when in s"'iler circumstance the headquarter

had directed the station director to ",ithdraw the order of
\

'recovery of penal rent against Shrl Singh which is apParerlt

from Annexure A-20. The applicant has thus stated that

Aia he cannot be discrimin ated against and in his case also

the said order could have been ",ithdrawn since the matter

",ith regard to dec1arin9 the Assis tant Engin eel' as shift

duty staff ",as already pending before the authori ties .
.~

atleast his representation should have been sent to the

Headquarter for reconsi deration.

3. The res pendents have contested tbe claim of applicant

by stating that as per the le·tter dated 20.10.93 the II

categories ",Ilieh came ",i thin the shift duty staff was clearly

specified but Assistant Engoeers were not inclUded in the

category of ~••• ~ shift duty.staff (page 28) that is why

the applicant at the time of request for allotment of shift

. pool accommodati on had gi \ten an undertaking that he mSJ be

allotted the type C quarter from shift pool since they were

lying vacant and he would vacate th e same as and when some

eligible person from shift du.ty staff appli es for same.

The undertaking is ann ~ed as Annexure CA-I. ~ThUS the
~~~

respondents have stated that he~~ honour~h~s Ow under-

taking)as _ whenshriconand a Sr. Tedlnician who
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belonged to shift duty staff applied for type C accommodation

as pSJ' his enti tlement, the applican t was asked to vaca.te the

quarter within 15 days -failing \Jlich penal rent shall .be

charged. This 'letter was wri tten on 17.10.95 followed by

number of reminders which are all annexed as Annexure CA-II

but since applicant did not vacate the said quarter, he was,

ultimately declared as unauthorised occupant and a penal rent

of Rs.78482/- was ch arged against the applica-nt for the

period from 17.10.98 to 29.1.98 which is absolutely valid

and in a.ccordance with law. They have thus submitted that

OAmay be dismissed.

'-

I have heard both th e counsel and perused the pleadings
_ ..~

as well. - I woUld agree with the, respond.ant.s tnat once an

undertaking is given by the employee he is boun 41by same and
;rV:~ L

f tJr",ulldertaking becomeshe must honour it, otherwise the purpose

defeated, but in the present caae the short point is when the

issue with regard to treating the Assistant Engineers as shift

duty staff was alreadY Pending with the authorities and

ultim ately they have been deelar-ed also as shift duty staff

whether it was justified on the pa~ of respondent to stnl

charge penal rent against applicant when in similar

circum stance the simi lar order in respect of another person

Shri 8.P. Singh ",as withdrawn.

5. In my considered opinion since the respondents ultimately

did declare the Assistant Engineers as shift dUty staff it

would be in the in 1cerest Ofe to remi t this matter to
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the higher authorities for reconsideration in the light«:
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of above observati one , Let th e applicant give a detailed

representation mentioning all the grounds within a p~riod

of two weeks to the Headquarters who should consider the

same and pass a reason eel and spei<ing order wi thin three

months thereafter. Till such time no recovery shall be

made from the applicant and whatever decision is taken

by the higher authorities shall be communicated to the

applicant who should abide by the said order.

6. tJi th the above dir ect! ens the OA! s di spas ed of

with no order as to c os ts.
\

',.

(Meera Chhibber)
Member (J)

v te ,


